
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 3rd April, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 11th March 2014. 
 

3 Application for Major Development - Land Off Watermills Road, 
Chesterton; Carden Development Limited/ Les Stephan 
Planning;  13/00974/OUT   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

4 Application for Major Development - Land to Rear of Rowley 
House, Madeley; Ian Moreton / Peter Jackson Associates; 
13/00990/OUT   

(Pages 19 - 38) 

5 Application for Major Development - Land Off Gateway Avenue, 
Baldwins Gate; Richborough Estates / Hourigan Connolly;  
13/00426/OUT   

(Pages 39 - 56) 

6 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent to 
Sainsburys Store, Liverpool Road; Marston Inns and Taverns & 
Wildgoose Construction / Peacock and Smith;  13/00807/FUL   

(Pages 57 - 68) 

7 Application for Minor Development -Tadgedale Quarry, 
Mucklestone Road, Loggerheads;  Malcolm Harrison / DEP;  
14/00080/FUL   

(Pages 69 - 74) 

8 Application for Other Development -Land Off Pinewood Drive, 
Loggerheads;  Mr R Newton Cross; 14/00053/OUT   

(Pages 75 - 84) 

9 Application for Other Development - Swift House, Liverpool 
Road; auto Accept Finance;  14/00055/FUL and 14/00056/ADV   

(Pages 85 - 92) 

10 Application for other Development; Former Sainsburys Site; 
NuLBC; 14/00188/DEEM4   

(Pages 93 - 98) 

Public Document Pack



11 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  
-13/14015/HBG Audleys Cross Farm, Loggerheads - Grant 
Application for Reinstatement of Timber Windows   

(Pages 99 - 100) 

12 Committee Site Visit Dates 2014/2015   (Pages 101 - 102) 

13 Confirmation of TPO 151 - Former Vicarage, Hawkstone Close   (Pages 103 - 106) 

14 Confirmation of TPO 149 - Land to North of 41 Boon Hill Road, 
Bignall   

(Pages 107 - 118) 

15 TPO 150 - Land adjacent to 31 Banbury Street, Talke   (Pages 119 - 126) 

16 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker, Clarke (Chair), Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Howells, Matthews, Miss Reddish, Stringer (Vice-Chair), Studd, Sweeney, 
Turner, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 11/03/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Michael Clarke – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Matthews, 

Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Turner, Williams and 
Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Howells, Cllr Cairns and Cllr Fear. 
The Committee sent their best wishes to Cllr Cairns. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVE
[...]
 DEVELOPMENTS       13/00974/OUT  
 
 

The application is for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 65 dwellings. Only details of 
the means of vehicular access to the highway network are for consideration as part of this application, 
with all other matters reserved for subsequent consideration. The site in total extends to some 1.42 
hectares. 
 
The site as shown on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map lies within the Newcastle 
Urban Neighbourhood in an area covered by Policy E9 (Renewal of Planning Permissions for 
Employment Development) of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan.  
 
Access is proposed off Watermills Road which is an unclassified road. 
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expires on 4 April 2014. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 

1. In the context of the shortage of employment land in the Borough and in the absence 
of any convincing evidence to demonstrate that it is unlikely that the site will be 
developed for employment, the loss of this good quality employment site would have 
an adverse impact upon the economic growth of the Borough. This adverse impact 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the contribution to 
housing supply. 

2. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to make an 
appropriate contribution to the Newcastle (urban) Transport and Development Strategy 
(NTADS) which seeks to improve local accessibility and promote the most sustainable 
modes of travel. 

3. In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having regard to the likely 
additional pupils arising from a development of this scale and the capacity of existing 
educational provision in the area, the development fails to make an appropriate 
contribution towards primary school provision. 

4. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to make an 
appropriate contribution towards the provision of affordable housing which is required 
to provide a balanced and well functioning housing market. 

5. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development would not make an 
appropriate financial contribution towards the development, improvement and 
maintenance of off-site public open space. 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation    
 
Notwithstanding the Council’s inability to demonstrate a five year supply of housing land, in the 
context of the shortage of employment land in the Borough and in the absence of any convincing 
evidence to demonstrate that it is unlikely that the site will be developed for employment, it is 
considered that the adverse impact of the loss of this employment site and the adverse impact upon 
the economic growth of the Borough would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of 
the contribution to housing supply. 
 
The proposed development of this vacant site introduces additional trips on the highway network and 
in the absence of a contribution to NTADS appropriate improvements to local accessibility would not 
be secured nor would sustainable modes of transport be promoted. Additionally the development 
would result in additional pressure on limited primary school places of the schools whose catchment 
area it is located and would place pressure on off-site public open space and in the absence of a 
financial contribution such adverse impacts would not be appropriately mitigated against.  A planning 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

obligation is also required to secure affordable housing within this development in accordance with 
policy.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application 
 
The Local Planning Authority worked in a positive and proactive manner in dealing with this 
application, advising of issues of concern and the need to provide additional supporting information, 
however it is considered that the applicant
[...]

84
The Moss JOHN

11

61

36

OFFLEY

49

5

74

12

1

2

2

67

Moss

2

11

1

FB
7

PLOVER FIELD

52

Cattle Grid

Surgery

Cottage

Th
e

Cottage

Cottages

Track

MORNINGSIDE

72

Moor Hall

MOSS LANE

36

71

LB

1

CHARLES COTTON DRIVE

Co
tta

ge

Pond

2

Rowley

35

7

60

37

72

18

1

BERESFORD

71a

Cottage
Yew Tree

The Mallards

Ash House

Westward

376700.000000

376700.000000

376800.000000

376800.000000

376900.000000

376900.000000

34
46

00
.00

00
00

34
46

00
.00

00
00

34
47

00
.00

00
00

34
47

00
.00

00
00

34
48

00
.00

00
00

34
48

00
.00

00
00

34
49

00
.00

00
00

34
49

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Land to rear of Rowley House, Madeley 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 03.04.2014

1:2,000¯

A5
3

13/00990/OUT

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 

 

 
LAND OFF GATEWAY AVENUE, BALDWIN’S GATE 
RICHBOROUGH ESTATES LTD                               13/00426/OUT 
 

The application was for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 113 
dwellings and associated works at land at Gateway Avenue, Baldwin’s Gate.  The 
application was refused by the Planning Authority on the 18th February 2014 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 That the Committee confirm that  

1) that it wishes officers to now write to the applicant, without prejudice to the 
Local Planning Authority’s case that the proposal is unacceptable (for the 
reasons indicated in its decision notice),  to confirm that the obligations 
referred to in the recommendation that was provided to the Planning 
Committee are required by the Local Planning Authority, except that with 
respect to affordable housing; 

 
2) that officers commence immediate enquiries with those parties who sought 

such obligations to establish that evidence of the nature indicated in  the 
report below exists so as to justify these requirements; and should your 
officer, upon receipt of that evidence, no longer consider this to be the case, 
that a further report be brought back to the Planning Committee, if necessary 
as an item of urgent business, or in the event that there is not sufficient time to 
do that, your officer resolves the position of the Local Planning Authority, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman; 

 
3) that with respect to the matter of affordable housing that officers write to the 

applicant confirming that the Borough Council’s position is that it is seeking 
the provision of 25% on site affordable housing and that it considers that such 
a matter can and should be addressed by an appropriate Section 106 
obligation, the terms of which it is willing to discuss with the applicants 
agents;  

 
4) that in preparing the Council’s full Statement of Case that officers, or the 

Council’s agents, include reference to these above requirements; 
 

5) that  should the applicant seek before the appeal is determined to enter under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 as amended, into an 
agreement with the Council containing such obligations, officers have the 
appropriate authority to enter into such an agreement; 

 
6) that, for the avoidance of any doubt, your officers have authority to agree a 

Statement of Common Ground that takes into account the authority’s’ reasons 
for refusal of the application; and 

 
 

 
Reason for report 
 
The application was refused planning permission on the 18th February 2014 and the decision 
notice of the Authority has been issued in accordance with the resolution of the Committee. 
According to press reports, which have now been confirmed at a meeting with the applicant’s 
consultants an appeal is expected to be made against the Council’s decis
[...]
) is proposed. The proposals involve a significant retaining structure on the petrol filling station 
side of the site, and a cut and fill exercise across a large part of the site, with other retaining structures 
on part of the Liverpool Road frontage. 
 
The site lies within the urban area as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map 
and within the Northern Gateway as defined in the Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
 
The application has been called-in to the Committee for determination by two councillors due to 
concerns of residents as follows:- 
 

• Loss of amenities 

• Loss of privacy 

• Quality of life 

• Anti social behaviour 

• Design poor for the security of residents. 

• Parking in streets will occur as only limited parking applied for. 
 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 11
th 
April 2014. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to consideration of the response of the applicant to the issue of the provision of direct 
pedestrian access between the proposal and the footway on Liverpool Road (A34), permit 
subject to conditions concerning the following matters: 
 

1. Commencement within three years. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Prior approval of materials. 
4. Levels to be in accordance with approved plans unless otherwise agreed. 
5. Provision of a fence or other barrier to prevent access between the proposed 

development and the rear of properties on Ashfields New Road in accordance with 
details to be agreed. 

6. Hard and soft landscaping to be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
7. Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning areas before the development is 

brought into use. 
8. Prior approval of surfacing materials, surface water drainage, and delineation of 

parking and servicing areas. 
9. Any gates to be a minimum of 10m rear of the Sainsbury’s access road and shall open 

away from the highway. 
10. Prior approval of a Construction Method Statement to include details of the site 

compound; access for construction vehicles; the parking of vehicles of site operatives 
and visitors; loading and unloading of plant and materials; storage of plant and 
materials; and wheel wash facilities. 

11. Prior approval and provision of secure weatherproof cycle parking. 
12. Implementation of noise mitigation measures as set out in the submitted Noise 

Assessment, and/or as recommended by the Environmental Health Division. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The development is acceptable in principle as whilst it involves a main town centre use no 
sequentially preferable site has been identified and although the site would be lost for office 
development the proposal is for economic development that would generate employment.  The 
proposal has an acceptable design and layout and achieves adequate amenity levels for the 
occupiers of the adjoining properties. Confirmation of this is expected to be received from the 
Environmental Health Division prior to the meeting of the Committee and their recommendations will 
be reported, which may include a recommendation that hours of opening are restricted in addition to 
other noise mitigation measures.  The development provides adequate parking provision and access 
other than the possible inclusion of pedestrian link into the site from the A34.  
 
Proposed Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application 
 
This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the approved Development Plan relevant to this decision:- 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (adopted 2009) (CSS) 
 
Policy SP1 Spatial Principles of Targeted Regeneration 
Policy SP2 Spatial Principles of Economic Deve
[...]
ons relating to the 
following:- 
 

• Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning areas before the development is brought 
into use. 

• Prior approval of surfacing materials, surface water drainage, and delineation of parking and 
servicing areas. 

• Any gates to be a minimum of 10m rear of the Sainsbury’s access road and shall open away 
from the highway. 

• Prior approval of a Construction Method Statement to include details of the site compound; 
access for construction vehicles; the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
loading and unloading of plant and materials; storage of plant and materials; and wheel wash 
facilities. 

Page 59



 

 

• Prior approval and provision of secure weatherproof cycle parking. 
 
The HA have confirmed that they have considered whether a contribution towards NTADS would be 
justified, and that their view is that it would not, given that the site has an extant planning permission 
for office development with a floor area of 1890 sq.m and when the proposal is compared with this 
extant proposal there will be no intensification of traffic in the pm peak and accordingly no NTADS 
contribution is sought by them 
 
The Environmental Health Division has indicated that it has concerns relating to noise, light and 
cooking odours and is unable to provide a comprehensive response until such time as the following 
information has been received and assessed: 
 

• A noise assessment relating to the potential impacts of noise arising from patrons, deliveries, 
bottle disposal, waste collection, external plant and equipment, and the kitchen ventilation 
system. 

• A lighting assessment showing the height, position and orientation of all luminaires and 
providing details of upward light ration of lighting, light intrusion into windows of surrounding 
premises, source intensity as viewed from neighbouring premises and ground level lux for up 
to 25m beyond the site boundary. 

• Further details of the kitchen ventila
[...]
.  One of the changes set out 
that funds should be directed towards encouraging the reinstatement of timber windows in 
buildings where upvc windows have been installed.  
 
The cost of the work including VAT is over £11,000 of which all is eligible work.  As the 
farmhouse is a Grade II Listed Building, the work is eligible for a grant up to 20% of the 
costs. 
 
It is proposed that in addition to the standard conditions, a specific condition is added to 
any grant offer, that the windows should be replaced and the grant offer taken up within 3 
months of the date of the decision to award the grant. 
 
The views of the Conservation Advisory Working Party on this grant application are being 
obtained and will be reported to the meeting. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There is sufficient funding to meet this particular grant application with approximately 
£17,000 within the Fund, allowing for commitments. 
 
 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



  

  

 
 
Planning Committee site visit dates 
 
As previously established Members are invited to agree a programme of dates upon 
which Planning Committee site visits will be held, should such visits be agreed to be 
necessary. It is recommended that members should agree, as they did in April last 
year, to a programme of dates upon which the Planning Committee visits will be held 
during 2014-2015. 
 
A timetable of proposed dates is provided below  for members’ approval. 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning Committee site 
visits for 2014/2015 be agreed 
 
 

13 May 2014 Thursday 29 May 2014  6.15pm 

03 June 2014 Thursday 12 June 2014 6.15pm 
24 June 2014 Thursday  03 July 2014 6.15pm 
15 July 2014 Thursday  24 July 2014 6.15pm 

05 August 2014 Thursday  14 August 2014 6.15pm 

26 August 2014 Thursday  04 September 2014 6.15pm 

16 September 2014 Saturday  27 September 2014 9.00 am 

07 October 2014 Saturday  18 October 2014 9.
[...]
od Store

T1

TPO 150

Land adjacent 
31 Banbury Street Talke 
(ST7 1JG)

1:1000

Tree Preservation Order 
No 150 (2013)

PJS

October 2013

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 122



Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	Minutes

	3 Application for Major Development - Land Off Watermills Road, Chesterton; Carden Development Limited/ Les Stephan Planning;  13/00974/OUT
	4 Application for Major Development - Land to Rear of Rowley House, Madeley; Ian Moreton / Peter Jackson Associates; 13/00990/OUT
	13 990

	5 Application for Major Development - Land Off Gateway Avenue, Baldwins Gate; Richborough Estates / Hourigan Connolly;  13/00426/OUT
	13.426.OUT GateWay
	Gateway PPA sgnd
	13 426

	6 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent to Sainsburys Store, Liverpool Road; Marston Inns and Taverns & Wildgoose Construction / Peacock and Smith;  13/00807/FUL
	13 807

	7 Application for Minor Development -Tadgedale Quarry, Mucklestone Road, Loggerheads;  Malcolm Harrison / DEP;  14/00080/FUL
	14 080

	8 Application for Other Development -Land Off Pinewood Drive, Loggerheads;  Mr R Newton Cross; 14/00053/OUT
	14 053

	9 Application for Other Development - Swift House, Liverpool Road; auto Accept Finance;  14/00055/FUL and 14/00056/ADV
	14 055

	10 Application for other Development; Former Sainsburys Site; NuLBC; 14/00188/DEEM4
	14 188

	11 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  -13/14015/HBG Audleys Cross Farm, Loggerheads - Grant Application for Reinstatement of Timber Windows
	12 Committee Site Visit Dates 2014/2015
	13 Confirmation of TPO 151 - Former Vicarage, Hawkstone Close
	PlanTPO151

	14 Confirmation of TPO 149 - Land to North of 41 Boon Hill Road, Bignall
	Plan TPO 149
	SAM_1739
	SAM_1713
	SAM_1714
	SAM_1750

	15 TPO 150 - Land adjacent to 31 Banbury Street, Talke
	Plan150
	SAM_2086
	S

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 03/04/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Michael Clarke – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Matthews, 

Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Turner, Williams and 
Mrs Williams 
 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2014 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

17. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, 
CHESTERTON; CARDEN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED/ LES STEPHAN PLANNING;  
13/00974/OUT  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. In the context of the shortage of employment land in the Borough and in the 
absence of any convincing evidence to demonstrate that it is unlikely that the 
site will be developed for employment, the loss of this good quality 
employment site would have an adverse impact upon the economic growth of 
the Borough. This adverse impact would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the contribution to housing supply. 

2. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to 
make an appropriate contribution to the Newcastle (urban) Transport and 
Development Strategy (NTADS) which seeks to improve local accessibility 
and promote the most sustainable modes of travel. 

3. In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having regard to the 
likely additional pupils arising from a development of this scale and the 
capacity of existing educational provision in the area, the development fails to 
make an appropriate contribution towards primary school provision. 

4. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to 
make an appropriate contribution towards the provision of affordable housing 
which is required to provide a balanced and well functioning housing market. 

5. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development would not 
make an appropriate financial contribution towards the development, 
improvement and maintenance of off-site public open space. 

 
 

18. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO REAR OF ROWLEY 
HOUSE, MADELEY; IAN MORETON / PETER JACKSON ASSOCIATES; 
13/00990/OUT  

 



Planning Committee - 03/04/14 
 

2 

Resolved: That there be a site visit. 
 

19. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF GATEWAY AVENUE, 
BALDWINS GATE; RICHBOROUGH ESTATES / HOURIGAN CONNOLLY;  
13/00426/OUT  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Committee confirm: 
 
1) That it wished officers to now write to the applicant, without prejudice to the 
Local Planning Authority’s case that the proposal is unacceptable (for the 
reasons indicated in its decision notice),  to confirm that the obligations 
referred to in the recommendation that was provided to the Planning 
Committee were required by the Local Planning Authority, except that with 
respect to affordable housing; 

 
2) That officers commence immediate enquiries with those parties who sought 
such obligations to establish that evidence of the nature indicated in  the 
report below exists so as to justify these requirements; and should your 
officer, upon receipt of that evidence, no longer consider this to be the case, 
that a further report be brought back to the Planning Committee, if necessary 
as an item of urgent business, or in the event that there is not sufficient time 
to do that, your officer resolves the position of the Local Planning Authority, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman; 

 
3) That with respect to the matter of affordable housing that officers write to the 
applicant confirming that the Borough Council’s position is that it is seeking 
the provision of 25% on site affordable housing and that it considers that such 
a matter can and should be addressed by an appropriate Section 106 
obligation, the terms of which it is willing to discuss with the applicants 
agents;  

 
4) That in preparing the Council’s full Statement of Case that officers, or the 
Council’s agents, include reference to these above requirements; 

 
5) That  should the applicant seek before the appeal is determined to enter 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 as amended, 
into an agreement with the Council containing such obligations, officers have 
the appropriate authority to enter into such an agreement; 

 
6) That, for the avoidance of any doubt, your officers have authority to agree a 
Statement of Common Ground that takes into account the authority’s’ reasons 
for refusal of the application; and 

 
 

20. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO 
SAINSBURYS STORE, LIVERPOOL ROAD; MARSTON INNS AND TAVERNS & 
WILDGOOSE CONSTRUCTION / PEACOCK AND SMITH;  13/00807/FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions concerning the following 
matters: 
 



Planning Committee - 03/04/14 

3 

1. Commencement within three years. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Prior approval of materials. 
4. Levels to be in accordance with approved plans unless otherwise agreed. 
5. Provision of a fence or other barrier to prevent access between the proposed 
development and the rear of properties on Ashfields New Road in accordance 
with details to be agreed. The barrier should be from the corner of the building 
to the corner of the rear boundary of 1 Ashfields New Rd (with any gate 
necessary to achieve appropriate means of emergency exit from the premises 
to be alarmed to prevent unauthorised use) 

6. Hard and soft landscaping to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. Landscaping to include additional planting to the rear of the 
development behind Ashfields New Road. 

7. Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning areas before the 
development is brought into use. 

8. Prior approval of surfacing materials, surface water drainage, and delineation 
of parking and servicing areas. 

9. Any gates to be a minimum of 10m rear of the Sainsbury’s access road and 
shall open away from the highway. 

10. Prior approval of a Construction Method Statement to include details of the 
site compound; access for construction vehicles; the parking of vehicles of 
site operatives and visitors; loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
storage of plant and materials; and wheel wash facilities. 

11. Prior approval and provision of secure weatherproof cycle parking. 
12. Implementation of noise mitigation measures as set out in the submitted 
Noise Assessment, and/or as recommended by the Environmental Health 
Division. 

13. That bottles are not emptied outside beyond 19:00hrs,  
14. Prior approval of details of facilities to prevent the deposition of extraneous 
matter (mud, debris, etc.) on the public highway before commencement of 
development and implementation in accordance with the approved details. 

15. No machinery to be operated or process to be carried out in the construction 
of the development, and no construction traffic to enter or leave the site 
between 1800 hours and 0700 hours Monday to Friday, and not at any time 
on Sundays, Bank Holidays or after 1300 hours in Sundays. 

16. The residential element shall remain in the same ownership as the 
commercial activity unless otherwise approved by the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA). 

17. Construction, glazing and ventilation of the residential element to be in 
accordance with the Noise Report. 

18. Noise mitigation measures for the mechanical services servicing the 
development to be in accordance with the Noise Report. 

19. Installation of a noise limiting device, to be maintained thereafter, to control 
internal noise levels from amplified music to the level agreed by the LPA. 

20. Deliveries restricted to between 0700 and 2100 hours on any day. 
21. Acoustic screen to be erected prior to commencement of commercial 
activities in accordance with the details in the Noise Report. 

22. Noise mitigation measures for deliveries as set out in the Noise Report shall 
be employed. 

23. Empty bottles to be stored and handled, and presented for collection as set 
out in the Noise Report. 

24. Means to prevent grease, fat and food debris from entering the foul drainage 
system to be implemented in accordance with approved details. 

25. Prior approval of an odour abatement system for the kitchen before 
commencement of development and implementation in accordance with the 



Planning Committee - 03/04/14 
 

4 

approved details.  Cooking process to cease at any time the extraction 
system fails to operate. 

26. Submission and implementation of a lighting assessment. 
 

21. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -TADGEDALE QUARRY, 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS;  MALCOLM HARRISON / DEP;  
14/00080/FUL  

 
Resolved: 

 
That the application be refused for the reason that the intended use of the building 
would have an unacceptable impact on residential amenity by virtue of noise dust 
and odours due to the proximity of the building to the neighbouring property 
 

22. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT -LAND OFF PINEWOOD DRIVE, 
LOGGERHEADS;  MR R NEWTON CROSS; 14/00053/OUT  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be Refused as the size of the plot and dwelling would be out of 
keeping with the character and appearance of the area.  Such harm would 
demonstrably and significantly outweigh the benefits of the development on the 
supply of housing land and as such there was not a presumption in favour of this 
development. 
 

23. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - SWIFT HOUSE, LIVERPOOL 
ROAD; AUTO ACCEPT FINANCE;  14/00055/FUL AND 14/00056/ADV  
 
Resolved:  
 
Application 14/00055/FUL  

 
Permit subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the 

approved, amended plan.   
2. Conditions of 12/00770/FUL continuing to apply  

 
Application 14/00056/ADV 
 
Permit with no conditions. 
 
 

24. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT; FORMER SAINSBURYS SITE; 
NULBC; 14/00188/DEEM4  

 
Cllr Turner declared an interest in relation to this item due to his capacity as Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres.  
 
Resolved: 

 
(a) That prior approval is required 
(b) That details of the method of demolition and restoration of the site be 
approved 



Planning Committee - 03/04/14 

5 

 
 

25. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
-13/14015/HBG AUDLEYS CROSS FARM, LOGGERHEADS - GRANT 
APPLICATION FOR REINSTATEMENT OF TIMBER WINDOWS  
 

Resolved: 

 
1. That a grant of £2,334 be approved for the reinstatement of timber 

windows at Audleys Cross Farm, Loggerheads. 
 

2. That in addition to the standard conditions, a specific condition be 
added that the windows should be replaced and the grant offer taken 
up within 3 months of the date of the decision to award the grant (3rd 
April 2014). 

 
 
 

26. COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2014/2015  

 
Resolved: That the list of dates and times for possible Planning Committee site 
visits for 2014/2015 be agreed 
 
 

27. CONFIRMATION OF TPO 151 - FORMER VICARAGE, HAWKSTONE CLOSE  
 
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 151 (2013) for the Oak tree identified as 
T1, at the Vicarage, Hawkstone Close Newcastle Road, Staffordshire be confirmed 
as made and that the owners of the trees be informed accordingly. 
 
 
 

28. CONFIRMATION OF TPO 149 - LAND TO NORTH OF 41 BOON HILL ROAD, 
BIGNALL  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 149 (2013), land to the north of 41 
Boon Hill Road, Bignall End be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly. 
 

29. TPO 150 - LAND ADJACENT TO 31 BANBURY STREET, TALKE  

 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 150 (2013), Land adjacent to 31 
Banbury Street Talke, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the tree be 
informed accordingly. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MICHAEL CLARKE 
Chair 

 


